SCRAMBLE GLOVES

MADE FROM

Hogskin and Fine Capeskin
FOR TOUGH WEAR AND CLOSE GRIP.

We have taken great trouble to investigate the needs of
those who ride in Scrambles and to provide a Glove
designed and tested so as to give the maximum Flexibility
of Movement combined with the Longest Wear. This we
feel sure we have done, and this Glove is now widely
used by many Riders of International repute.

“SCRAMBLE"™

A Glove made from Hogskin and Cape Skins
in a combination of either Cream or Tan with
Black, with flat scams and an elasticated wrist,
sclling at approximately Two Guineas per pair.

REYNOLDS & KENT LTD.

Manufacturers of Fine Gloves for Scrambling,
Driving, Horse Riding, Shooting, Golf, as well
at top quality Dress and Services wear

POTTERNE, DEVIZES, WILTSHIRE, ENGLAND

OFFICIAL
PROGRAMME Is.

ORGANISED BY

national THEWEST WILTS

TROPHY SCRAMBLE

FARLEIGH CASTLE, TROWBRIDGE, WILTS, Sunday 25th May 1969

THE RIDER’S
PAPER

WEDNESDAY 1s.



JUNE 29th, 1969

DODINGTON PARK

OLD SODBURY, GLOS.

INTERNATIONAL
250 c.c.

WORLD MOTO - CROSS CHAMPIONSHIP
(BRITISH ROUND)
First Race 2.00 p.m.

Request for Entries have been received from

BELGIUM, FINLAND, FRANCE, IRELAND,
GERMANY, RUSSIA, SWEDEN, SWITZERLAND
AND GREAT BRITAIN

Entered: Joel Robert, Torsten Hallman,
Sylvain Geboers, Marcel Wiertz, Olle and Stig Pettersson

ORGANIZATION
BY
THE BRISTOL MOTOR CYCLE CLUB

a——

WEST WILTS MOTOR CLUB
(Affiliated to the Wessex Centre A.C.U.)

President: Mr. J. F. SWANBOROUGH

Land by kind permission of Messrs. Greenhill

Held under the General Competition Rules of the A.C.U., (10th Edition)
the standing Regulations of the A.C.U. (1966 Edition}, and the
Supplementary Regulations of the Promoting Club.

A.CU. Permit: 53 T.C.C. No. 24
Solo Motor Cycles Only.
OFFICIALS
Stewards of the Meeting ..
Appointed by the A.C.U. . ‘ . . N. Goss
Appointed by the Wessex Centre . : . J. Webb
Appointed by the W.W.M.C. . A. C. Dyke
Judge . i i : : . A. W. Cullimore
Scrutineer > ; : ; R. Shuttleworth, i/c.
Clerk of the Course . ; g . R. James

Mrs. H. Lywood, Barton Farm,
Bradford on Avon, Wilts
Tel: B on A 3338

Secretary of the Meeting

Starter : ; : : i A T. Bletso
Assistant Starter . P ; - . M. Hughes
Chief Pit Marshal - . . M. Andrews
Chief Marshal ; . . . M. Ayres

Travelling Marshals 8. Wiggins, G. Lloyd

Mrs, L. Hughes. Mrs. R. Andrews.

Lap Scorers

Mrs. B. Cullimore, Miss B. Moore
Commentator g : 4 ‘ ” P. Bailey
Pit Announcer . Mrs. D, James
Medical Officer . : ; ; Dr. M. Thomas
First Aid . ; ; . . St. John Ambulance
Press Relations Miss B. Gigh

Gates, Marshals and Programmes . Clubs of the Wessex Centre
Public Address Equipment S.R.E. Ltd, Bristol
Caterers . : . L. W. & E. Perkins, Chippenham
Tce Cream . . ’ . Stokes of Wotton-under-Edge

WARNING. MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS. You are present
at this Meeting at your own risk, and tickets of admission are issued subject
to the condition that all persons having any connection with the promotion
and/or organisation and/or conduct of this Meeting, including the owners
of the land and the drivers and owners of the vehicles and passengers in the
vehicles, are absolved from all Lability in respect of personal injury (whether
fatal or otherwise) to you or damage to your property, howsoever caused.



NOTE TO COMPETITORS. As the number of entries exceed the number
on the course at one time, it will be necessary to run heats.
I, however, there are several non-starters it may be possible to dispense
with the heats. Drivers are requested to be prepared, therefore, to
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permitted

come to the starting line at short notice when called.

SPECTATORS ARE FORBIDDEN
IN THE COMPETITORS’ PADDOCK

Name
D. Bickers
D. Smith
C. Dixon
A, J. Lampkin
C. Horsfield
V. Allan
T. Challinor
A. Clough
I. Browne
D. Clayton
N. Messenger
. Aird
. Smith

C. Bletso
J. Harvey

B. Southwell
N. Capstick

K. Parsons

D. Smith

N. Beamish

R. Capstick
T. Thompson
V. Vaughan
M. Ballard

LIST

OF RIDERS
Machine Home Town
250 & 360 CZ Ipswich
250 & 405 Sprite Birmingham
441 Cheney Victor Crookham
499 BSA Keighley

500 Rickman Metisse

250 & 360 Greeves

250 & 480 Maico

250 & 400 Husgvarna

360 Greeves

250 & 380 Greeves

250 & 360 CZ

250 & 370 A.].S.

500 Matchless Metisse

250 & 360 A.].S.

250 CZ

250 & 400 Husgvarna

250 & 360 Greeves

441 Cheney Victor

250 Bultaco Pursang

360 CZ

360 Husqvarna

380 Cheney

441 BSA

441 (C.8.8. Victor

250 & 360 CZ

246 IHusqvarna

250 Cheney Husqvarna

400 Husqvarna

498 BSA

380 Greeves

500 Cheney BSA

249 G.P. B5SA

499 Heanes Triumph

441 Cheney BSA

250 CZ

360 CZ

500 Heanes Westlake
Metisse

250 & 360 Cheney
Greeves

250 Husqvarna

360 CZ

500 BSA

250 & 400 Husqvarna

250 Greeves

441 Victor Metisse

390 Greeves

500 Tribsa

250 & 400 Husgvarna

500 Tri-Wasp

360 Husqvarna

Hampton Lucy
Thames Ditton
Pontesbury
Poynton
Hassocks
Wigan

Little Clacten
By Kirkcaldy
Basingstoke
Stroud
Southampron
Charlwood
Nailsworth
Normandy
Bristol
Dinedor
Banbury
Thames Ditton
Crawley
Somersham
Cambridge
Shaftesbury
Crookham
Ipswich
Keynsham
Stranraer
Bath

Alton

Southampton
Crawley
Burwell
Aldershat

Portslade

Crawley
Barnstaple
Taunton

Battle
Hawksbury Upton
Eastleizh

New Malden
Basingstoke
Sherborne
Wootton Bassett
Salisbury

49
50

52
33

55
36
57
58
39
60
61
62

64
63

67
(8
69
70
71
72
73

73
76

78
749

81
82

84
35

87
88
84
90
a1
02
93
2]

99

109
117
118
121
128
129
131

136
167

Name

. Mullins
Owen
Dunford
Brown
Brown
Threadingham
Hayward
Kirby
Boswell
Venn
. Beale
. Winsor
J. Gardener
B. Hudson
E. Jarvis
M. Payne
A. R. C. Lampkin
R. Barfoot
M. Davis
J. Snelling
. Parsons
P. Stratford
A. Conroy
S. Humphrey
T. Davis
D. Rickman
M. Hann
1. Cloutman
1. Coles
G. Haswell
M. Barfoot
T. Warren
B. Cerrie
G. Sword
M, Jones
P. Phippen
G. Cobb
P. Chapman
R. Gapper
A. Hughes
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Stephens
Griffen

Bird
Price
Arnott

Breacher
Allmond
Brown
Wilson
Ralph
Snoad
Cox

. Cleaver

. Caines

Crofts
. Jackson

2m U ERARWARY POrcE

Machine

250 Husqvarna

360 CZ

ggg E{ri-Metisse
varna

250 Au]sg

360 CZ ’

250 Cotton

400 Husgvarna

380 Greeves,

250 Bultaco.

250 Bultaco

360 C7,

246 Bultaco

441 BSA Metisse

400 Husqgvarna

500 Matchless Metisse

499 BSA -

360 CZ

250 & 360 CZ

441 BSA Victor

250 CZ .

250 Greeves

360 Greeves

250 Cotton

250 & 560 Husqvarna

500 Metisse

250 Husgvarna

250 CZ & 360 Greeves

250 Bultaco Pursang

860 C7Z "

3&80 U7

490 Triumph

400 Hulsgvarna

950 A.]S, .

250 & 4U&hﬁ§qvarna

441 G.P. Vietor

250 Cireeves

260 & 400 Husgvarna

360 C7.

A00 Tri-Metisse

250 Bultaco

250 & 360 Bultaco

400 Husqvarna

360 Husqvarna

441 BSA

360 Husavarna

250 A.J.8.

250 Husqvarna
441 BSA
250 Sprite
250 Bultaco Pursang
360 CZ
250 & 390 Greeves
500 Cochise
250 Greeves &
500 Mabsa

250 Bultaco &

440 BSA Metisse
250 A.J.S.
250 & 380 Greeves

Home Town

Weston-super-Mare
Dhinedor

Frome
Watton-under-Edge
Wotton-under-Edge
Bath

Bristol
Basingstoke
Banbury

Bradford on Avon
Lymington
Chulmleigh
Southampton
Bristol

Wareham

Bristol

Silsden
Southampton
Gloucester

Bristol

Burwell

Swindon
Southampton
Bath

Gloucester

New Milton
Yeovil

Winchester
Weston-super-Mare
Southampton
Southampton
Alton

Feltham

Surbiton
Wimborne
Winchester
Lymington

Bristol

Sherborne

Bristal

Lymington
Reading

Corfe Mullen
Frome
Trowbridee
Gloucester
Tidworth

Eastley
Templecombe
Wotton-under-Edge
Calne

Southampten
Eastleigh

Newhury

Tetbury

New Milton

Birmingham
Southampton
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ist UNLIMITED RACE (For Machines up to 1,000 c.c.) 3 LAPS
RACE 1 RACE 2
HEAT 1 HEAT 2
2 D. Smith 1 D. Bickers
3 C. Dixon 4 A. J. Lampkin
6 V. Allan 5 C. Horsfield
8 A. Clough 7 T. Challinor
10 D. Clayton 9 A. Browne
12 J. Aird 11 N. Messenger
14 A. Roberten 13 D. Smith
16 M. Dearn 15 T. Bailey
19 M. Rees 17 B. Wade
22 J. Stuant 18 R. Gardiner
24 P. Hole 21 B. Gwynne
27 J. Bullock 23 F. Baker
33 B. Southwell ; 25 F. Mayes
35 K. Parsons 28 P. Smith
37 N. Beamish 34 N. Capstick
40 V. Vaughan 36 D. Smith
41 M. Ballard 39 T. Thompson
46 B. Goss 43 N. Withers
52 D. Brown 50 R. Owen
65 A. R. C. Lampkin 60 G. Winsor
66 R. Barfoot _ 67 M. Davis
73 T. Davis X 74 D. Rickman
76 J. Cloutman 78 G. Haswell
83 M. Jones 91 R. Stephens
87 R. Gapper o 92 J. Griffen
90 I. Thick i i 93 L. Bird
105 D. Breacher B o 117 B. Wilson
118 R. Ralph 121 R. Snoad
128 R. Cox 131 D. Caines
136 R. Crofis 167 M. Jackson
First 20 Into Final
Race 1
| (e Lo Bhsasiveis Fisssssise i Dovaeinans 6 S
Bovaviaus P 10..... Flocadinnn Bl i3 o) (SRR
15mirecees 16uccrecs 17, Bl oncn - S hante -
Race 2 .
[T VSRR I IR TR .
Bomns Bavsia T e T | e o T A £ —
o B VORI Winaconw Flaswivws Woccieas 19......... 20.....

e

ST

INVITATION SUPPORTING RACE (For Machines up to 1,000 c.c)

4 LAPS

RACE 3

20 R. McLaren 75 M. Hann

26 P. Hunt 77 D. Coles

30 R. Allan 79 M. M. Barfoot

31 C. Bletso 80 T. Warren

38 R. Capstick 81 B. Corrie

44 M. Nicol 82 G. Sword

45 D. Walter 84 P. Phippen

51 R. Dunford 85 G. Cobb

53 G. Brown 86 P. Chapman

54 D. Threadingham 88 A. Hughes

55 P. Hayward 89 M., Harfield

36 J. Kirby 96 C. Price

57 G. Boswell 98 A, Arnott

58 A. Venn 106 R. Allmond

59 M. Beale 109 K. Brown

61 J. Gardener 126 H. Cleaver

62 B. Hudson Reserves

63 E. Jarvis 29 R. Hawkins

64 M. Payne 32 J. Harvey

68 J. Snelling 42 D. Hodges

69 D. Parsons 47 R. Hoare

70 P. Stratford 48 D. Kellow

71 A. Conroy 49 M. Mullins

72 8. Humphrey
Tocsosscs(RBY  2Poivinswis (£3) Bissinan (B4) %o d£3) B (£2)
[ JS— 1 L [y AAmem—— % T V— (£1) 9.0 (10/-) 10......... (10/-)

The Winner to receive the ‘DOC’s POT’* (To be held for one year)
s

Your Caterers today are . . .

Courtesy Catering

(L. W. & E. Perkins)

Phone: CHIPPENHAM 2296

Receptions  Dinners
Licensed if Required
Sports Meetings, Ete.

2 THE QUADRANGLE - - CHIPPENHAM
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FINAL OF 1st UNLIMITED RACE 8 LAPS
RACE 4
o — (£20) 2........ ;{£15}-3.- ....... (£11) 4. (£9) Sueeeen. A£T)
Bureeerena(£5) Toememrene (£4) a;'.-.._._._...ms) — CBY 0k (£1)
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INVITATION SUPPORTING RACE {For Machines up to 1,000 c.c.)

RACE 5 ¢ 4 LAPS
20 R. McLaren h 75 M. Hann
26 P. Hunt : 77 D. Coles
29 R. Hawkins 79 M. Barfoot
30 R. Allan P 80 T. Warren
31 C. Bletso . 81 B. Corrie
32 ]. Harvey 82 G. Sword
38 R. Capstick : 84 ©P. Phippen
42 D. Hodges B 85 G. Cobb
44 M. Nicol 86 P. Chapman
45 D. Walter A 88 A, Hughes
47 R. Hoare 89 M. Harfield
48 D. Kellow e 96 C. Price
49 M. Mullins s 98 A. Arnott
51 R. Dunford 106 R. Allmond
54 D. Threadingham 109 K. Brown
56 J. Kirby 120 H:. Cleaver
58 A. Venn Reserves -
59 M. Beale 53 G. Brown
61 J. Gardener 57 G, Boswell
63 E. Jarvis 55 * P. Hayward
68 J. Snelling 62 B. Hudson
69 D. Parsons 64 M. Payne g
70 P. Stratford 72 5. Humphrey -
71 A. Conroy
| . (£6) 2uieeeen(£5) B.ic.....(£4) 4......... {£3) 5.........(22)
BovciainakBRLD) Tasunesnne {£1) 8......... (£1) 8.rraners [1O/-Y Miiiiaios (10/-)

The Winner to receive the MEADEN CUP (To be held for one year)

A
.

250 MAYBUG TROPHY RACE (For Machines up to 250 c.c.)

RACE 6

~3 h bo =

>ZOPHITY

8
10
11
12
14
15
16
17
19
25
27
34
37
41
46
52
67

73
76
83
g0
105
117
121
131
136
167

Lo ensios (R80) Deucceenn (R20)

10 LAPS

Bickers
Smith
Allan
Challinor
Clough
Clayton
Messenger
Aird

. Roberton
T. Bailey
M. Dearn
B. Wade

M. Rees

F. Mayes

1. Bullock
N. Capstick
N. Beamish
M. Ballard
B. Goss

D. Brown
M. Davis
T. Davis

J. Cloutman
M. Jones
I. Thick
D. Breacher
B. Wilson
R. Snoad
D. Caines
R. Crofts
M. Jackson

. I (£16) 4......... {£12) 5.iiveeeen (£9)

6errr(£6) Toveverns(£4) Buoverre(£3) Fiviinns o2 S L — (£1)

The Winner to receive the MAYBUG TROPHY (To be held for one year)

*
INTERVAL
Please give generously to the collection being made by the St.

John Ambulance during this Interval, without whose staunch

support we could not run these events.



III

500 MAYBUG TROPHY RACE (For Machines over 250 c.c. and not

over 500 c.c.)
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10 LAPS

D. Bickers 41 M. Ballard
D. Smith t3 N. Withers
C. Dixon 46 B. Goss
A. J. Lampkin 60 G. Winsor
C. Horsfield 65 A. R. C. Lampkin
V. Allan 66 R. Barfoot
T. Challinor 67 M. Davis
A. Clough 753 T. Davis
I. Browne 74 D, Rickman
D. Clayton 76 J. Cloutman
N. Messenger 78 G. Haswell
J. Aird 87 R. Gapper
D. Smith 91 R. Stephens
A. Roberton 12 . Griffen
M. Dearn 118 R. Ralph
B. Wade 121 R. Snoad
B. Gwynne 128 R. Cox
J. Stuart 167 M, Jackson
F. Baker Reserves
P. Hole 18 R. Gardiner
F. Maves 37 N. Beamish
P. Smith 40 V. Vaughan
B. Southwell 83 M. Jones
K. Parsons 90 1. Thick
T. Thompson 93 L. Bird
ceees (£50) 3......... (£16) 4......... 5 ) [ H— (£9)
......... (£4) 8.........(£3) 9.........(£2) 10.........(£1)

The Winner to receive the MAYBUG TROPHY (To be held for one year)

£
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INVITATION SUPPORTING RACE (For Machines up to 1,000 c.c.)

250 INVITATION RACE (For Machines up to 250 c.c.) 8 LAPS
2 1 D. Bickers 37 N. Beamish

2 D. Smith . 41 M. Ballard

6 V. Allan 46 B. Goss

7 T. Challinor 52 D, Brc-\\:"n

8 A. Clough 67 M. Da\'_ls

10 1. Clayton 73 T, Davis

11 N. Messenger 76 J. Cloutman

12 J. Aird gg ?I\-L_I_‘[l?'nis

: X ic

']ié '} IB{:HE;}O“ 105 D, Br_cachcr

16 M. Dearn 117 B. Wilson

17 B. Wade 121 R. Snu::md

19 M. Rees 131 D. Caines

25 F. Mayes 136 R. Crofts

27 ]: Bulleck 167 M. Jackson

34 N. Capstick
. CIY Dhavesinas (£15) 3oreereee (R11) duverrenes (£9) 5eccieinn (£7)
Bsusiaie (£5) Tieinrere-(£4) Bueneennnn (£3) Yiiennnn (£2) 10......... (£1)

RACE 8 4 LAPS
20 R. McLaren 64 M. Payne
26 P. Hunt 68 ]. Snelling
29 R. Hawkins 69 D. Parsons
30 R. Allan 70 P. Stratford
31 C. Bletso 71 A. Conroy
32 ]. Harvey 72 5. Humphrey
38 R. Capstick 79 M. Barfoot
42 1. Hodges 80 T. Warren
44 M. Nicol 81 B. Corrie
45 1D, Walter 82 G. Sword
47 R. Hoare 84 P. Phippen
48 D. Kellow 85 G. Cobb
49 M. Mullins 89 M. Harfield
51 R. Dunford 106 R. Allmond
53 G. Brown 109 K. Brown
34 D. Threadingham 129 H. Cleaver
55 P. Hayward Reserves
56 J. Kirby 75 M. Hann
57 G. Boswell 77 D. Coles
58 A. Venn 86 P. Chapman
59 M. Beale 88 A. Hughes
61 J. Gardener 96 C. Price
62 B. Hudson 98 A. Arnott
63 E. Jarvis
for i (£6) 2......... (£5) S....000m (£4) 4........ AE3Y  Ducinawa(82)
Ducuiaiis (30/-) T (R1) B (B Qsmn (10/-) 10......... (10/-)

The Winner to receive the WHITE HORSE TROPHY (To be held for
one year)

GLOUCESTER’S ICE

made in the County by

STOKES
ICE  CREAM
DAIRIES

Awarded National Award for Best Ice Cream in British Isles
and many other diplomas

CREAM

WHOLESALE SUPPLIERS

BULK ICE CREAM
LIQUID MIX

PRE-PACKED ICE CREAM
FRUIT LOLLIES

Galas, Fetes, Serambles, ete., Catered for

Telephone: Wotton-under-Edge 3274 Proprietor: M. B. Stokes

Sept. 7¢th.
IS EXCITEMENT DAY ..

TOP INTERNATIONAL RIDERS COMPETE IN

WORLD’S MAJOR TEAM EVENT

MOTO - CROSS

NATIONS

at Farleigh Castle
Sponsored by St. IVEL

W.W.M.C.



2nd UNLIMITED RACE (For Machines up to L,000 c.c.)

3 LAPS
RACE 10 RACE 11
HEAT 1 HEAT 2
2 D. Smith 1 D. Bickers
3 C. Dixon 4 A. J. Lampkin
6 V. Allan 5 G. Horsfield
8 A. Clough 7 T. Challinor
10 D. Clayton 9 A. Browne
12 J. Aird 11 N, Messenger
14  A. Roberton 13 D. Smith
16 M. Dearn 15 T. Bailey
18 R. Gardiner 17 B. Wade
19 M. Rees 21 B. Gwynne
22 J. Stuart 23 F. Baker
24 P. Hole 25 F. Maves
27 J. Bullock 28 P, Smith
33 B. Southwell 34 N. Capstick
35 K. Parsons 36 D. Smith
37 N. Beamish 39 T. Thompson o
41 M. Ballard 40 V. Vaughan ot op s
46 B. Goss 43 N. Withers
52 D. Brown 50 R. Owen
65 A. R. C. Lampkin 60 G. Winsor re
66 R, Barfoot 67 M. Davis e rs
73 T. Davis 74 D. Rickman
76 J. Cloutman 78 G. Haswell
83 M. Jones 91 R. Stephens
87 R. Gapper 92 1. Griffen
90 I Thick 93 L. Bird or u gs§g
105 1. Breacher 117 B. Wilson
118 R, Ralph 121 R, Snoad
128 R. Cox 131 D. Caines
136 R. Crofts 167 M. Jackson I s
Sl Lo Motor ycle
Race 10
. Bemmnns . AP Bl eenenans R D L t rs
Bt S 35y W W M and Scoote
15..cccees. 16,........ 7 FRRENIDEES | [ 19:.....00. .t
Race 11 H.P. Accounts settled Promptly.
S S G Ereess .. Biersin v
-
Burorrnn - Wi T 12......... 1 T o "t T e e Ta e s Tm o Tm Tk oth h ks . %
1500eeenee 16iurananss I S T 19....cc... 20......... MILL STREET
FINAL OF 2nd UNLIMITED RACE 8 LAPS 2 3 6 9
RACE 12 TROWBRIDGE
A (£20) 2......... (£15) 8......... (£11) 4......... (£9) 5......... (£7)

| (BE) Twenii(BE): Bl (£3) 9......... (£2) 10......... (£1)



